

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/20/2017 4:18 PM
NO. 49357-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

PAUL LUKE TETERS, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.14-1-01325-6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The Court properly allowed amendment of the information and Teters received effective assistance of counsel.....	1
II. Double Jeopardy was not violated.....	1
III. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct.....	1
IV. Teters had the opportunity to fully and fairly present his defense.....	1
V. The community custody condition prohibiting Teters from frequenting locations where minors congregate was appropriately imposed; the other complained-of conditions are not crime-related and should be stricken.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The trial court properly allowed the State to amend the information mid-trial.....	1
II. Counsel was not ineffective in his objection to the amendment of the Information.....	7
III. Convictions of Attempted Rape of a Child and Child Molestation do not implicate double jeopardy.....	11
IV. The Prosecutor did not commit misconduct.....	15
a. This court should review the records the trial court reviewed <i>in camera</i>	25
V. The trial court properly entered conditions of community custody.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000).....	10
<i>Slattery v. City of Seattle</i> , 169 Wn. 144, 13 P.2d 464 (1932).....	24
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 89 Wn.App. 842, 954 P.2d 911 (1998), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	5, 9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	16, 25
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	27, 29
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 111 Wn.2d 124, 761 P.2d 588 (1988)	3
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 561, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007 (1998).....	16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 55 Wn.App. 738, 780 P.2d 880 (1989).....	3
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 165 Wn. App. 866, 885, 269 P.3d 337 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Calle</i> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995)	12
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 97 Wn.2d 436, 645 P.2d 1098 (1982)	2
<i>State v. Casteneda-Perez</i> , 61 Wn.App. 354, 810 P.2d 74, <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1007, 822 P.2d 287 (1991).....	19
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	16, 17, 23
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	16
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	17, 24
<i>State v. Estill</i> , 80 Wn.2d 196, 199-200, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972)	16
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 747, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	16, 21
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	16
<i>State v. French</i> , 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Fuentes</i> , 179 Wn.2d 808, 318 P.3d 257 (2014)	12
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 65 Wn.App. 230, 828 P.2d 37, <i>rev denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1024, 838 P.2d 690 (1992).....	3
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)	9, 10
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d, 759, 860, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	16
<i>State v. Hakimi</i> , 124 Wn.App. 15, 98 P.3d 809 (2004)	3
<i>State v. Haner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 858, 631 P.2d 381 (1981).....	2
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	21
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 727, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	15
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 191 Wn.App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015).....	28, 30
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009)	22
<i>State v. James</i> , 108 Wn.2d 483, 739 P.2d 699 (1987).....	7

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 71 Wn.App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993)	13, 14
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	9, 10
<i>State v. Land</i> , 172 Wn.App. 593, 295 P.3d 782 (2013).....	13
<i>State v. Letourneau</i> , 100 Wn.App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000).....	28
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn.App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010).....	21
<i>State v. Lutman</i> , 26 Wn.App. 766, 614 P.2d 224 (1980).....	2
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 191, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	15
<i>State v. Markle</i> , 118 Wn.2d 424, 823 P.2d 1101 (1992).....	3
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Michael</i> , 160 Wn.App. 522, 247 P.3d 842 (2011)	10
<i>State v. Murbach</i> , 68 Wn.App. 509, 843 P.2d 551 (1993).....	3, 6
<i>State v. Negrete</i> , 72 Wn.App. 62, 863 P.2d 137 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 109 Wn.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987)	2, 3, 6
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 98 Wn.App. 936, 991 P.2d 1195 (2000).....	3
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 672, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Purdom</i> , 106 Wn.2d 745, 725 P.2d 622 (1986)	7
<i>State v. Rainey</i> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010).....	28
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	9
<i>State v. Renfro</i> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982)	9
<i>State v. Riles</i> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 86, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	15
<i>State v. Sanchez Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....	28
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 40 Wn.App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985).....	23
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 120 Wn.2d 616, 845 P.2d 281 (1993).....	3
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 718, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	15
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	8, 10
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	21
<i>State v. Vangerpen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	3
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	17
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 200 Wn.App. 794, 403 P.3d 890 (2017)	11, 14
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 56 Wn.App. 63, 782 P.2d 224 (1989).....	3
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 138 Wn.App. 804, 158 P.3d 647 (2007).....	3, 5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	8, 10, 11

Statutes

RCW 10.61.003	3, 4
RCW 9.94A.030(1).....	28
RCW 9.94A.505(9).....	27
RCW 9.94A.507(5).....	27
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f).....	27

RCW 9A.28.020.....	12
RCW 9A.44.010(2).....	13
RCW 9A.44.076.....	12
RCW 9A.44.089.....	13

Rules

CrR 2.1(d)	2
GR 14.1(a).....	29

Unpublished Cases

<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 2017 WL 3017516 (Div. 1, 2017).....	29
<i>State v. Starr</i> , 200 wn.App. 1070 (Div. 2, October 17, 2017)	29, 30
